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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
Eastern Distric:

IN THE MATTER OF : No. 124 Disc, Docket No. 1

MARX S. LEOPOLD
Review of Disciplinary Board
Report and Recommendation,
Dated May 3, 1976, at 47

DB 75.

vs 20 sa2 ss

AND NOW, this 24 day of  November 1976,
it is ORDERZD, as follows:

1. That Marx S. Leopold is disbarred from the
practice of law,

2. That Marx S. Leopold shall comply with the
provisions of Rule 17-17 of the Rules of Disciplinary En-
forcement of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania pertalning

to disvarred attorneys.

BY THE COURT

BENJAMIN R. JCNES
Cnief Justlice

TRUE QOPY FRCM RECORD
Attest:

-)égﬁé%%'ikkm»fcb’/

Sally Mrvos, Esquire
P>thonotary
Suprame Court of Pennsylvania
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IN THF SUPREME COURT OF PRHNOSYLVANIA
Fastern District

IN THE MATTER OF MNo. 124 Disc, Docket No. 1

MARX S. LEOPOLD
Review of Disciplinary Roarcd
Report and Recommendation,
Dated May 3, 1975, at 47

Dy 75,

o8 89 s3 se ee e ee

OPINTON

JONES, C. J. FILED: NOVEMBER 2k, 1976

This matter is before this Court on direct reviewl
of a recommendation of the Disclplinary Board of the Supreme
Court of Pennsylvanla that petitloner, Marx S. Leopold, be
disbarred from the practice of law for professlonal miscon-

duct involving inter al1a® a violation of Disciplinary Rule

1, We hear this appeal pursuant to the authority of

Pa. Sup. Ct. R, 17-8(c). Petitioner requested allowance for
oral argument, whlch request was granted by Order of June 7,
1976. Argument before this Court was scheduled for September
21, 1976. On the mornlng of September 21, 1976, prlor to the
scheduled argument, petitioner orally advised the Prothonotary's
Office of the Supreme Court that he was wa’ving oral argument
and would submit hils case by brief.

2. The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Penn-
sylvania approved the findings of the Hearing Committee that
petitioner violated the following Rules of the Code of Pro-
fessilonal Responsibility:

(1) DR 1-102(A)(3) == A lawyer shall not engage
in 11legal conduect involving moral turpitude.

() DR 1-102(A) (W) =~ A lawyer shall not enganc
in conduct invelving dishonesty, fraud, decelt,
or misrepresentation,

(2) DR 1-102(A){H) -- A lawyer shall not engage
in any other conduct that adversely reflects
on hls fitness to vractice law.

-~
Ped
-~

DR 9-102(%)(%) -~ A lawyer shall promptly
pay or deliver Lo the client as requested by
a clienl the funils, scecurities, or osther
properties in the possession of the lawyer
vhich the client is entitled to receive.
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9~-102(B)(") of the Code of Professional Rnsponnibllity.3

The relevant facts of this case are not contested.
In 1967, the petitioner was retained by Toseph Pofit in a
matter concerning a corporation known as P. J. Hydraulics,
Inc., in which Pofit had been an officer and major stockholder.
In connection with his engagement as attorney for Pofit, three
checks were delivered to petitioner: one in Tuly 1967 for
one hundred dollars ($100.00); one in August 1967 for four
hundred dollars ($400.00) and one in September 1967 for five
thousand and five hundred dollars ($5,500.00). All three
checks were from Pofit's personal account and drawn on a local
bank. The $100.00 and $400.00 checks were paid to petitioner
as attorney's fees in connection with his representation of
Pofit. The $5,500.00 check was to be held by the petitioner
in escrow, and to be used by him, if necessary, to settle

potential claims ofP.J.I‘I;ydraulic:s,‘[n«:.,.againstPofit.1‘l

3. Adopted by the Supreme Court of Pennzylvania on
February 27, 1974, Effective February 27, 1974,

b, Mr. Pofit's uncontradicted responses under direct
examination before Hearing Committee 3.01 of the Disciplinary
Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvaniaclearly indicatesthe
natureofthetransactionwhichheengagcdpetitionertounder-
takeinhisbehalfvwilthrespect tothe 35,500.00:

"Q Did you have occasion to retain Mr., Leopold's
services as an attorney in 1967°

A Yes, T did.

Q And for what purpose, sir?

A I had parted company with a company that I
had been operating. 1 was a major stockholder and so
forth., And there was some unpleasantness,as I expected,
over settling our accounts.

And I wanted to settle the accounts before
anything transpired. And to do it on my ownvolition.

Q What arrangements, if any, did you make with
Mr. Leopold in thls repgard?

A T told him to contact them, that T had figured
that T had a debt to straighten out. Ifeltthat I owed
them some money.

T wanted them to let me come forth and negotiate

-0
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The §5,500,00 check was deposited in petitioner's escrow
account in the Harrlsburg Natlonal imnank (presently the Come
monwealth National Bank).

Between the time of delivery of the $5,500,00
check to petitioner in September of 1967 and October 1, 1974,
there was no meaningful communication between the petitioner
and Mr. Pofit. With reapect to the potential claims of P, J.
Hydraulics, Inc., petitioner did virtually nothing for his
client.5

On September 13, 1967, the day following the deposit
of the $5,500.00 check into petitioner's escrow account, the
balance of that account fell below $5,500.00, Appreximately
four months later, January 3, 1968, the balance of the escrow
account had declined to $232,94 and by July 31, 1976, to a
balance of $30,93. Beginning Iin October of 197!}, after he
realized that P. J. Hydraulics, Inc., was no longer asserting
a clalm, Mr., Pofit made several demands upon the petitioner
for the return of the $5,500.00, or as much of that sum as
had not been utllized In connection with the negotiations with
P. J. Hydraulics, Inc., Pofit wrote to patitioner on November
5, 1974, requesting the return of the entrusted funds, but received no

reply to this letter. Then located outside the city of Harrisburg,

T, (conttd.)
it with them, let me have access to thelr records and T
would find out exactly what was necessary to clear the debt."

Transcript of Proceedinrs Before Hearlng Committee 3.01, Disci-
plinary Board Docket No. /7 DB 75, September 26, 1975, pp. 9, 10
(filed Octobver 23, 1975).

Mr., Leopold was permitted to make an oral statement
before the Hearing Commitiec which in relevant part reads:

"I never was informed by anybody at P & J Hvdraulics
thet there was any clain, 7T made & -~ to the best of
my recollection -~ an incuiry with them as to whether
or not they were concerned with Mr, Poffit [sic].

T really don't remember them showing any concern
at all, As a matter of fact, I am rol really sure
that T got any reply of sunstance at all.”

Transcript of Prococding% Before learing Committer 3.01, Dizcl-
gliﬂarv Board Docket No, U7 DB 75, October 6, 1975, pp. T6-7
(filed October 23, 1975).

-3
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Pofilt engaged the services of Attorney James W, Sanderson of
Alvany torepresent himinrecovering the funds sti111 in
the possessionof petitioner.

Attorney Sanderson wrote twoletters topetitioner,
one on December 2, 1974, and the octher on Japuary 2,1075,
Petitioner failedtoreply to the Decembher 2 letter, but did
sendabrief telegramon January 13,1979, Lo Attorney S3anderson
inrespomsetotthanuaryz?lettcr,6Attorney$andersonalso
made numerous telephonecalls topetitioner, which were tono
avail.

InApril of 1975, Attorney Sanderson referred the
matter to Herbert G, Rupp,Jr,, Esquire, a member of the Dauphin
County Bar. Attorney Rupp'sattempts to reachpetitioner by
telephone at his office wereunsuccessful. OnApril 28,1975,
Attorney Rupp sent a letter by registered mail topetitioner
inwhich he demanded thereturnof Mr.Poflt's money. Petitioner
received this letter, but neglected to make any response.

Subsequently, Mr.Pofit, through Attorney Rupp, filed
acivilaction’7intheCourtofCommonPlcasofDauphlnCounty,
Pennsylvania, to recover the fundsimproperly retalned by peti-~
tioner, Through thisproceeding a judgment by default was ob-
tained by Mr.,Pofit against thepetitioner, To date, the peti-

tioner has made neither restitutionto his former client, nor

b, The telegram read as follows:

"RECFIVED YOUR COMMUNICATION CONCERNING POFIT
ACCOUNT, YOU WILL RECEIVE CHFCKX RBY JANUARY 21,
1975,

MARY LFOPOID"

No money was ever received by Mr. Poflt from the petitioner.

7. Pofit v. Leopold, C.P. No. 1039, June Term (Pa.,
filed Aupust 8, 197%).
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any effort toward that cnd.8

., The Tolloving colleaquy vhich nccurred hefare $he
Hearing Board between Mr, Lieberman, Disciplinary Councmel, and
Mr. Leopold, petitioner, concerning restitution, 1s demonstra-
tive of the unprofessional and irresponsible attitude which this
petitioner has maintained with respect to the transgression of
hia elient's interests and his duty to the courts of this Common-
wealth:

"Q Mr. Leopold, you did in 1957 deposit that moncy
in an escrow account, didn't you?

A Yes,

G Around July, August or September, I believe
it was.

A Yes.

Q And, it was shortly after that that you started
to take the money out for purposes other than *hat of Mr.
Poffit [sic].

Isn't that correct?
A That 1is correct.

Q  Wnat did you use Mr., Poffit's [sic] money for,
Mr, Leopold?

A" Well, I didn't use it for Mr, Poffit [sic].
What T used it for, I really can't say at this poilnt.

Q You testified that we should keep in mind here,
the fact that braverment [sic] of this complaint occurred
in 1967 and thereafter, when the money was taken out, Isn't
that correct?

A That 1s what I said.

Q Have you pald the money back yet, Mr. Leopold?

A No, I have not.

You were served with a letter from this office,

T belleve 1t was back on May 30, informing vou that the
Disciplinary Board 1s investigating these charges, I
call your attentlion to the letter of May 20, 1975, which
was malled to you.

In fact, T don't thin% i1 was mailed to vou,
I believed I served it on you personally,.

A Yes, it was.
Q At that point, didn't yeu thinx that was a

serious enough nature to stari maliing an effort to pay
this money back?
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A Yes.

Q Why datdn't you?

A If T had a really good answer to that, Mr.
Lieberman, T don't think T would be here today. I
have not addressced this matter in the way in which I
should have and [ do not have -~ other than the fact
that I do not have the money, I have not taken steps
to repay it.

Q Have you attempted to take out a personal
loan to pay that money back?

A No, T have not.

Q There was a hearing here about a week and a
half ago, roughly. A week ago Friday, I guess it was,
Have you taken any steps since you have been brought
before this Hearing Committee, to secure money to pay
back to Mr. Poffit [sic]?

A No, T have not, and 1f I may finish that, T
think a step to ~~ I may be wrong, but I felt in my
mind that taking steps immediately after that hearing
and before this hearing would not be consldered --
would look llke some kind of a way to get out from
under the braverment [sic] of the offense, and there-
fore, I did not.

Maybe T should have, but T did not.

Q Do you intend to pay Mr. Poffit [sic] his money?

A T would like very much to pay.

My question was, do you intend to, not whether
you would like to. Yes or no, do you intend to pay him
his money?

A Well, it 1is very difficult to say that you
intend to pay somebody some money, if one does not have
the immediate means to do so.

I would like very much to pay Mr. Poffit [sic]
his money.

Q If T read the newspapers correctly, at least
up until September 30, wasn't your salary somewhere in
the nejghhorhood of 427,0007

A That is correct.

Q Are you still making a salary in around that
area todny?
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(contTd,)

A Near that, yes,

Q  With a salary of §27,000, you don't know
whether or not you can find the means to pay back the
money you owe Mr, Pofrfit [sic]?

A T don't understand the basis of the question,
Q T am trying to find out what intentions you
have of paying Mr., Poffit [sic] back the money that you
owe him, and you are talking around it, Mr. Leopold.
You say, talkinz about your means and your intantions
of what you would like to do. I would like to have on
the record, a statement from you, yes or no, i do or do
not intend to pay Mr. Poffit {sic] ack his £5,000 or
whatever the amount i3,

A I intend to pay Mr. Poffit [sic] back, Of
course, if T don't have a livelihood, I can't very well
pay him back.

I certainly do intend to pay him vack.

-

Q How much of the money do you intend to pay
him back?

What amount?

A The best of my recollection, Mr. Peffit [sic]
gave me $5,500 for safe keeping., That is what 3 intend
to pay him back,

Q Do you intend to pay him the interest that is
included in the Court Order that was introduced into
evidence at the last hearing?

A Well, 1f the Br rd please, T believe that the

‘kind of payment thatl shou.d be made between me and Mr.

Poffit [sic] is a matter for Mr, Poffit [sic] and me,
or Mr, Poffit's [3ic] atitorney and me,.

I had not thought that the Board was going
to be used as a collerction agency. T have said that I
intend to pay the moncoy back, with or without interest,
the precice amount, 1 believe, is something for me and
Mr. Poffit [sic] and his attornev L9 work out.

Transcript of Procendings Beafore Hearing Committoe 3'01A Disci-~
plinary Ponrd Nocket Mo, 7 D 760 octovwer A, 10775, pp 6-12
(filed Dot e DAY

-
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Peotitioner Lropold does not dispute the fartunl
determination of the Disciplinary Board as related nbnve,”
Instead, he advances the argument that the disciplinary
action recommended by the Board (i.e. disharment) is too
harsh and, that in reaching Llts determination th~s Board
failed to extend sufflcient consideration to hisz conduct
between the years 1967 to 1976,

Prior tc discussing the merits of thls argument,
we deem it appropriate to set forth the standards by wnhich
we must be guided in matters involving disciplinary measures
initiated against members of the bar.

The pudblic position of one who is a member of the
legal profession is one of great responsibility. Integrity
3 the exerclse of good falth in an attorney's professional
engagements are essential for the protection of the public,
the courts and the profescion itself. Tt must be fully
appreciated that each member of the bar is an officer of
the Court. Consequently, 1t is the solemn duty of the
Judiciary to insure that the proper standing of its officers

10
is preserved,. See Johnsnn Disbarment Case, 121 Pa. 342, 345,

[ See excerpts of Mr. Leopnldt!s testimony before the
Hearing Board, supra note

10, "In In Re Fcheles, 130 F.24 347, 349-50 (7th
Cir. 1970), the court presented a luecid explanation
of the purpose of a disciplinary action: '[DJisvbar-
ment and suspension proceedings are neither civil
nor criminal in nature but are special procecdingg,
sui generis, and result from the inherent power of
courts over thelr officers. Such proceedincs z2re
not law sulta bebween parties 1111 <aut bhut rather are
in the nature of an Iinquest or inouiry as to the con-
duct of the respondent. They are not for the purpose
of punisiiment, but rather seell th debtermine the fit-

ness of an officer of the court ta continue in that

capacity and to protect th» coirts and the pudblic from
the official ministration of persouns unfit to practice,

Thus the rcal question in issue in a disharment pro-

-8..



[276-9]

219 AL, 2d 593, 59% (19H656); Tn re Samuel Davies, 93 Pa, 116,

122 (1880).

Justice Veraur, writing for this Court in in re

Samuel Davies, supra, at 121, affirmed a lower courl's dls-

barment order noting that:

"This [disbarment] is a power inherent in every
court vwhen a person is shown to be unfit to
practice in it. . . . Such an order is a Jjudi-
cial act to be done in the exercise of judiclal
discretion. It must, therefore, be governed by

a sound Judicial discretion guarding and pro=~
tecting the Just rights and independence of the
bar, the dignity and authority of the court, and
the safety and protectlon of the public: Ix parte
Secombe, 19 Howard 9."

In the case of Maryland State Bar Association, Inc,

v. Agnew, 318 A, 24 811 (Md. 1974), Judge Digges, speaking

for the Court of Appeals in affirminzg the disbarment of former
Vice-President Spliro T. Agnew, succinctly stated the principles

applicable here:

"Few vocations offer as great a spectrum for
good and honorable works as does the legal pro-
fession, The attorney is entrusted with the

life savings and investments of his clients,

He becomes the guardian of the mentally deficient,
and potential savior for the accused, He is a
fiduciary, a confidant, an advisor, and an advo-
cate, However, the great privilege of serving in
all of these capacities does not come without the
concomitant responsibilities of truth, candor and
honesty. In fact, it can be said that the presence
of these virtues in members of the bar comprises
a large portion of the fulcrum upon which the
scales of Jjustice rest. Consequently, an attorney's
character must remain beyond reproach,

A court has the duty, since attorneys are its
officers, to insist upon the maintenance of the
integrity of the bar and toprevent the transgres-
sions of anindividual lawyer frombringing its
image into disrepute. Disciplinary procedures have
been established for this purpose, not for punish-
ment, but rather as a catharsis for the profession
and a prophylactic for the public.” (Emphasis added).

17, (contrd)
ceeding Is the public interest and an attorney's richt
to continue to practice the professlon imhued with the
public trust.," Office of NDisciplinary Counsel v. Campbell,
Pa, s . 35 AL 22 AlA, 619-20 (1975).
S=e generally Comment, The Objlectives ot Attornoy Discipline:
A Pennsylvania View, 79 Dick, L. Rev, G50 (19757.

-9~
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This Court has long recosntzed thr gravenature of
disciplinary procedures and our responsibility Lo exercine
our inherent power to impose the extrome sanction of disdar-

ment with cautlon. F.o., In re Shicon, — TDa. , 329 A, 2d

235 (19714); In rc¢ Berlant, 458 Pa. k20, 228 AL 2d 471 (1574):

Johnson Disbarment Casn, 21 Pa. 342, 210 A, 2d 533 (1985);

In re Graffius, 241 Pa. 222, 83 A. 429 (1913). 1In our decision

In re Graffius, supra, at 223-24, 83 A. at , we exolained

the balance which must he accomplizhed in fulfilling this task:

"The power of a court to dishar an attorney should
be exercised with great caution but there should
he no hesitation in exerciaing 1t when 1t clearly
appears that i1t is demanded for the protection of
the public. The court by admitting an attornev to
practice endorses him to the public as worthy of
confildence in-his professional relations and if

he becomes unworthy it is its duty to withdraw

its endorsement: Davie's Case, 93 Pa. 116, "11

Attorneys, by the very naturec of thelr position
within the legal framework, have been granted the privilege
of exerclsing certain professional powers not possessed by

members of the public at large. In re Samuel Davies, 93 Pa.

116 (1880). As oversecrs of the profession, the Court must

remain alert to potential abuse of thls professional power

IT. The standdrd of proof necessary for sustaining a
recommendation for dlshbarment was set forth in our opinion
in Tn re Berlant, Pa. , , 328 AL 2d h71, K73 (197h):

"i!hile we recognize the severe impact that
such sanctions may have on an indlvidual's career,
we are also mindful of our duty to uphold the
quality and inteprity af the “ur,  Accordinsly
we shall not requlre proofl »eyond a rcasonable doubt,
but shall retain the standa-d which this Court has
consistontly utilized in disce plinary cases through
the yearn: 'that a preponderance of evidence is
necessary to esbablich an attorney's unorafessional
conducl and the proaf af cuch econduct mist he clear
and satisfactor;,'" —

Sep also In re Shigon, Pa

i v — s ’ ’

323 AL 24 235 (1974h).

of
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by membhers of the bnr.lp Therefore, when we approach any
disciplinary proceeding, we do =o well-apprised of ithe
potentially grave repercussions our decision may carry and
the oblipgations with which we arce chargeqd.

Feil tioner here contands that the Disclolinary
Roard failed to allot adequate consideration to his reformatlon
which occurred subsnquent to the incident giving rise to these
disbarment proceedings. We cannot agree. Petitioner was ex-
tended numerous opportunities to present to both the Board
and this Court every scrap of relevant evidence he desired.
Although he fatled to take advantage of the numerous opportuni-
ties made available, he rlid, in fact, apprise the learing Board
of some of his laudahle achievements since 1967‘.1F3 This infor-
mation was made a part of the record which the Hearing Roard
had at its disposal. We must presume, therefore, in the absence
of any demonstration to the contrary, that the Board considered
petitioner's subsequent hehavior in arriving at its recommenda-
tlon of disbarment,

Yet, even assuming arguendo that the Board neglected
to attribute due consideration to the disputed evidence of
reformation, 1t would be unnecessary to remund to the Board

for further deliberatlion, The power to investigate the con-

120, We are obligated to acknowledge that one of the
purposes for attorney disciplinary procedures is to maintaln
the public confildence in the legal profession and our judicial
svstem. We believe that adherence to & lenlent disciplinary
process, in light of the oath each attornry takes as an of-
ficer of the Court and the high ethical standards the pro-~
fession subuseribes to, would he contrary to the acknowledied
goals of protecting the publiec, the profes=inn and the Court
from those individuals not it tn he merbers of the bar.

See Moyerman's Case, 212 Pa, 555, 167 A, 570 (1033},

12, Transeript of Proceedings Tefore Hearing Committec
2.01, Disciplinary Board Docket Lo. 47 DI 7%, Octobver H, 197hH,
pp 1, 5, 7, & (riled October 23, 1975).

-11-
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duct of an attorney and to impose disciniinary sanctions for

violation of his oath, rests with few exceplions, singularly
P . : ARE

with this Court and its officlal disciplinary orpanization,

Office of Discinlinary Counsel v, Walker, Yo, 111 Disciolinary

Docket No. 1, at & 7pa,, flled July A, 1075), Tt 1s this
Court, however, which dlspenses the disciplinary sanctions of
public censure, suspenslon or disbarment. The Board i5 merely
an extenslon of this Court which, when concerned with actlons
for public censure, suspenslon or disbarment, advises thls

Court as to its recommendations. The recommendation submitted

by the Board is not binding on thils Court, althoush it 1is

persuasive, See Office of Disciplinary Counsel v, Walker,

supra,

In the present matter, we are not convinced that in
light of petiticner's pudblic service since 1957 disbarment
is5 too girave a sanction to impose under the circumstances,
Rather, having thoroughl;y reviewed the record, and in light
of the revelations contained in petitioner's brief, we are
assurcd that disbarment is the only adecuate recourse, Sup-
portive of our position is the observation of the 3pecial
Committee on Disciplinary Enforcement that an "attorney who
has gone beyond temptatlon and has converted funds obviously

poses a threat to any future client and the public."lb

I7, Pa, Gup., Ct. =, 17-1, 17-%. &ee Pa. Sup. Ct. R, 17-1
far the few exceptions to this Court's exclusive jJjurisdiction
in attorney disciplinary mottoers,

16, Aprcial Committec on Bisciplinary Fnforcement,
Problems and 2ecommaondations in Disc plinary Falorecement,
05 AN ep. o3, 978 (1370). Gre also Comment, The Db jectives

of Attorney Niscipline: A Permzylvanins View, 79 Dicx. L. Hev,
DL, OT5=-87 (4757,

19
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It should be amphasized tha! petitioner's argument,
that soven years have passed since the breach of trust occurred
which 13 the substance of this disbarment proceedins, is mis-
leadinz, Mr., Pofit entrusted Mr, ILeoopold, not only with his
noney, but also with the discharge of his legal predicament.
This fiduciary relationaiip between Mr. Leopold and his client
did not terminate in 1967. Mr. Leopold had a continuing obli-
gation to advance and not jeopardize tha Interest of his client.
The obligation to deliver to Mr. Pofit upon request the money
he held in escrow was no less in 1974, when in fact the demand
was initially made, than i1t would have been in 19A7 if Mr.
Pofit would have requested the return of the money at that
time. The breach of trust which occurred under these circum-
stances was a continuing one, and was not consummated upon
the initial unauthorized appropriation of the escrow funds.

In the case of In re Samuel Davies, supra, this Court

was confronted with an analogous situation in which the attorney
concerned had mlsappropriated a bond belonging to his client,
but argued that disbarment was not appropriate since he had pro-
cured a scttlement of the dispute with his client, The words
of Justice Mercur, speaking for the Court in disposing of that
argument, are persuasive herec:

"It is contended on the part of the plaintiff in
error that this settlement operated as an adbsolu-
tion and remlsalon of his offense, This view of
the case ignores the fact that the exercise of the
power [to diasbar] is not far ihe purpose of en-
forcing clvil remedies betuson partlez, but to
protect the court and the puhlic against an at-
torney mllty of unworthy practices in his pro-
fescion,  He had anted 4n edlear disresard of hils
duty as an attorney at the har, and without "good
fidelity" to his client. The public had rights
wnich Mrs, Curtisz could not thus settle or destroy.
The unworthy act had bnen fully consummated.”
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We, therefore, find no merit in petitioner's pro-
position that the events of his career since 1957 should hawvn
a mitigatory effect upon the recommanded disciplinary sanction,

See, e.4., Moverman's Casn, 312 Pa. 956, 157 A, 579 (1933);

Tn re Samiel Davies, 93 Pa. 116 (1820),

Additionally, petlitioner in his brief submits the
incredible argument that the Board neglected to conslder:

"that Mr. Poflt never expected to have any funds returned to
hinm"; "that Mr, Pofit is in no worse condition now than he
would have been 1n had he simply given the money to his former
emplover"; and "that Mr, Pofit waited nearly seven years to
inquire as to what happeneo." The rationale advanced by
petitioner itself indicates a l2ck of the necessary ethical
perception demanded of members of the legal profession and an
absence of a sense of fairness incumbent upon any individual
whatever occupatlon he or she may chooce to follow., Such an
irresponsible conception of duty is incompatible with the
high standards demanded of the profession by the Code of Pro-
fessional Responsibllity.

Mr. Pofit dld not transfer the $5,500.00 to petiticner
to be used by the petiltioner to advance hls personal interests,
The fact 1s that Pofilt entrusted the money to Mr. Leopold, as
his attorney, for the purpoze of settling the potential claims
of P, J, Hydraulies, Tuc., anl for that purpose alone, Any
other employment of thoce Munds was vinlative of the fiduclary
relationship established between petitfoner and his client.
Ciearly, Mr, Pofit had a leral right to Lhe return of the money
which had not been used in thr seillerent of any claims made
by P. J. Hvdraulics, Inr., It follows that petitioner had no
lerral claim to the possession or use of the funds beyond the

terms agreed to with his client, llere, we find it appropriate
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to emphasize that this petitionsrts fallure to make any
recognizable effort to restore the misappropriated funds to
his former ¢lient smacks of an irremissible Indifferenze to
his ethilcal obligations, Ve conclude that the flagrant
nature of this petitioner's violation of the trust and
confidence placed in him by his client merits disbarment,
The recommendation of the Disciplinary Board of thz Supreme
Court of Pennsylvania, that Marx S. Leopold be disbarred

from the practice of law is approved,





